-   (30,757)   (87,645)   (174,586)   (105,689)   (140,756)   (4,754)   (66,731)   (66,495)   (25,309)   (97,462)   (83,487)   (68,625)   22,991   (83,543)   (51,384)   (59,223)   (61,111)   38,811   24,829   (1,120,927)

TOTAL   86,781   72,195   481,089   9,040   391,241   (681,754)   (164,625)   414,675   (78,480)   185,814   557,484   415,492   100,559   (131,347)   (343,457)   (695,935)   204,221   76,556   (266,504)   629,229   1,262,274

Expense (1,322,146)
Late Fees 2,584,420

Response to Data Request No. KCC-347

Evergy Kansas Metro
COVID-19 AAO Deferral Tracking Schedule through September 30, 2021

Income Statement Adjustment No. 19

Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-4

Line FERC
No. Account Description Total

1 COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Expense Included in Test Year 579,025

2 Adjusted Amount to Remove COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Expense -

3 Var. Staff Adjustment to COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Expense 579,025

FERC Staff EKC Staff
Account Adjusted Test Year Adjustment

506 -   73,433   (73,433)
524 -   118,316   (118,316)
549 -   15,417   (15,417)
557 -   29,211   (29,211)
566 -   10,435   (10,435)
588 -   54,752   (54,752)
920 -   277,461   (277,461)

-   579,025   (579,025)

Source: Response to Data Request No. KCC-109

Evergy Kansas Central
Staff Adjustment to COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Expense

Income Statement Adjustment No. 23
Test Year Ended September 30, 2022

Breakdown of Adjustment by FERC Account

Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-5

Line FERC
No. Account Description Total

1 COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Expense Included in Test Year 656,297

2 Adjusted Amount to Remove COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Expense -

3 Total Company Adjustment to Remove COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Expense (656,297)

4 Var. Staff Adjustment to COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Expense (307,384)

FERC Staff EKM Total Jurisdictional Staff
Account Adjusted Test Year Adjustment Allocation Adjustment

506 -   139,157   (139,157)   47.7206% (66,407)
524 -   118,316   (118,316)   47.7206% (56,461)
549 -   8,520   (8,520)   47.7206% (4,066)
557 -   22,719   (22,719)   47.7206% (10,842)
566 -   4,251   (4,251)   47.7206% (2,029)
588 -   57,200   (57,200)   42.9061% (24,542)
920 -   306,134   (306,134)   46.7239% (143,038)

-   656,297   (656,297)   (307,384)

Source: Response to Data Request No. KCC-109

Evergy Kansas Metro
Staff Adjustment to COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Expense

Income Statement Adjustment No. 20
Test Year Ended September 30, 2022

Breakdown of Adjustment by FERC Account

Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-6

Line FERC Monthly Term
No. Account Description Amount (Months) Total

1 Capacity Charges - EKC Allocated Share 954,568   4 3,818,272
2 Capacity Charges - EMW Allocated Share 503,081   4 2,012,324

3 Total Capacity Charges 1,457,649   5,830,596

[…]

3-yr Avg 6,727,582   3-yr Avg 6,846,288   3-yr Avg 6,817,344

Annualized 8,281,940   Annualized 7,942,277

Source: Response to Data Request Nos. KCC-272 and KCC-408

Evergy Kansas Metro
Staff Analysis Detail of IT Software Maintenance Expense Multi-Period Averages

Income Statement Adjustment No. 21
Test Year Ended September 30, 2022

Annual Change for YE 12/30 Annual Change for YE 9/30 Annual Change for YE 6/30

Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-9

Line FERC Annual
No. Account Description Amount Total

1 Nuclear Maintenance Expense Balance - YE 6/30/21 3,546,415
2 Nuclear Maintenance Expense Balance - YE 6/30/22 5,344,005
3 Nuclear Maintenance Expense Balance - YE 6/30/23 6,221,254

4 3-Year Average 5,037,225

5 Annualization of June 2023 Expense Balance 7,832,496

6 Normalized Nuclear Maintenance Expense 5,037,225

7 Test Year Expense 5,821,408

8 Staff Adjustment to Normalize Test Year Nuclear Maintenance Expense (784,184)

9 EKC Pro Forma Adjustment to Nuclear Maintenance Expense -

10 Var Staff Adjustment to Nuclear Maintenance Expense (784,184)

FERC Staff EKC Staff
Account Adjusted Test Year Adjustment

528 74,040   471,144   (397,104)
529 594,128   790,702   (196,574)
530 2,160,893   2,722,654   (561,761)
531 1,065,913   596,533   469,380
532 1,142,250   1,240,375   (98,125)

5,037,224   5,821,408   (784,184)

Sources: EKC Pro Forma Adjustment No. CS-43 Workpaper
Exhibit ANJ-9(a)

Evergy Kansas Central
Staff Adjustment to Nuclear Maintenance Expense

Income Statement Adjustment No. 26
Test Year Ended September 30, 2022

Breakdown of Adjustment by FERC Account

Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-9(a)

Date
Total

Expense
Annual
Change

Annual
Percentage

Change Date
Total

Expense
Annual
Change

Annual
Percentage

Change Date
Total

Expense
Annual
Change

Annual
Percentage

Change

12/31/2018 12,542,744 9/30/2019 14,539,023 6/30/2019 12,969,976
12/31/2019 13,990,583 1,447,839  11.54% 9/30/2020 6,100,320   (8,438,704) -58.04% 6/30/2020 12,704,044 (265,932)   -2.05%

[…]

Evergy Kansas Central
Staff Analysis Detail of Nuclear Maintenance Expense Multi-Period Averages

Income Statement Adjustment No. 26
Test Year Ended September 30, 2022

Annual Change for YE 12/30 Annual Change for YE 9/30 Annual Change for YE 6/30

Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-10

Line FERC Annual
No. Account Description Amount Total

1 Nuclear Maintenance Expense Balance - YE 6/30/21 5,671,612
2 Nuclear Maintenance Expense Balance - YE 6/30/22 5,345,464
3 Nuclear Maintenance Expense Balance - YE 6/30/23 6,219,686

4 3-Year Average 5,745,587

5 Annualization of June 2023 Expense Balance 7,832,496

6 Normalized Nuclear Maintenance Expense 5,745,587

7 Test Year Expense 5,799,787

8 Staff Adjustment to Normalize Test Year Nuclear Maintenance Expense (54,200)

9 EKM Pro Forma Adjustment to Nuclear Maintenance Expense -

10 Var Total Adjustment to Nuclear Maintenance Expense (54,200)

11 Staff Adjusted Kansas Allocation 45.6781%

10 Var Staff Adjustment to Nuclear Maintenance Expense (24,758)

FERC Staff EKM Total Jurisdictional Staff
Account Adjusted Test Year Adjustment Allocation Adjustment

528 402,695   471,144   (68,449)   45.6781% (31,266)
529 610,139   790,702   (180,563)   45.6781% (82,478)
530 2,295,638   2,701,349   (405,711)   45.6781% (185,321)
531 1,290,967   596,217   694,750   45.6781% 317,349
532 1,146,148   1,240,375   (94,227)   45.6781% (43,041)

5,745,587   5,799,787   (54,200)   (24,758)

Sources: EKM Pro Forma Adjustment No. CS-43 Workpaper
Exhibit ANJ-10(a)

Evergy Kansas Metro
Staff Adjustment to Nuclear Maintenance Expense

Income Statement Adjustment No. 22
Test Year Ended September 30, 2022

Breakdown of Adjustment by FERC Account

Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-10(a)

Date
Total

Expense
Annual
Change

Annual
Percentage

Change Date
Total

Expense
Annual
Change

Annual
Percentage

Change Date
Total

Expense
Annual
Change

Annual
Percentage

Change

12/31/2018 5,765,913   9/30/2019 6,991,499   6/30/2019 5,403,973
12/31/2019 6,691,918   926,005   16.06% 9/30/2020 5,290,972   (1,700,527)   -24.32% 6/30/2020 6,521,860   1,117,886 20.69%

[…]

Staff Adjustment to Gain on Sale of Building

Income Statement Adjustment No. 31
Test Year Ended September 30, 2022

Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-19

Line FERC
No. Account Description Total

1 Net Proceeds from Settlement 1,200,000
2 Net Proceeds from Settlement 3,000,000
3 Net Proceeds from Settlement 2,350,801
4 Total Environmental Insurance Settlements 6,550,801

5 254792 Environmental Insurance Settlements Balance - Deferred to Regulatory Liability to Refund (6,550,801)

6 Kansas Split Allocation 47.09%

7 Kansas Portion of Settlement Proceeds (3,084,772)

8 Amortization Period - Years 3

9 Staff Adjusted Amortization of Environmental Insurance Settlement (1,028,257)

10 EKM Pro Forma Adjustment for Amortization of Environmental Insurance Settlement (771,193)

11 407401 Staff Adjustment to Environmental Insurance Settlements (257,064)

Source: EKC Pro Forma Adjustment No. CS-137 Workpaper

Evergy Kansas Metro
Staff Adjustment to Environmental Insurance Settlements

Income Statement Adjustment No. 26
Test Year Ended September 30, 2022

Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-20

Line FERC
No. Account Description WSTR KGE Total

1 182912 Electrification Portfolio Regulatory Asset Balance at June 30, 2023 303,126   260,135   563,261

2 Add: Marketing and Advertising Expense Allocated from EKM 11,845   19,179   31,024
3 Less:  Prefunded Rebate Costs (259,583)   (230,196)   (489,779)
4 Add: Actual Rebate Costs 41,750   26,000   67,750
5 Less: Rebate Refunds for Unenrolled TOU Rate Customers (500)   (750)   (1,250)
6 Total Adjustments (206,488)   (185,767)   (392,255)

7 182912 Staff Adjusted Electrification Portfolio Regulatory Asset Balance at June 30, 2023 171,006

8 Amortization Period - Years 3

9 Staff Amortization of Electrification Portfolio Regulatory Asset 57,002

10 EKC Pro Forma Adjustment to Amortization of Electrification Portfolio 298,421

11 407300 Staff Adjustment to Transportation Electrification Portfolio (241,419)

Sources: EKC Pro Forma Adjustment No. CS-138 Workpaper
Response to Data Request Nos. KCC-357T, KCC-416 and KCC-573

Evergy Kansas Central
Staff Adjustment to Transportation Electrification Portfolio

[…]

maintenance expense on

   the consolidated statements of comprehensive income.”

D.   For each of the items discussed in A through C above, please provide the

following:

a.   The dollar amount of the expense, by FERC account, that is reflected

in the 4th quarter 2021 operating results that are included in Evergy’s

>>evergy

Internal Use Only

unadjusted test year, as well as the 4th quarter 2021 operating results that are

included in Evergy’s fully

   adjusted test year cost of service as filed in the rate case.

RESPONSE:  (do not edit or delete this line or anything above this)

Confidentiality: PUBLIC

Statement: This response is Public. No Confidential Statement is needed.

Response:

See response to DR KCC 106 for executive transition expense and advisor expense.

COVID-19 vaccine incentive for Evergy totaled $1,235,322 for 2021 and in the fourth quarter

2021. Expense to Evergy Kansas Centra/South and Evergy Metro during the test year was

recorded as follows:

 Evergy Kansas Central Evergy Metro*

Account

Test Year,

Unadjusted

Test Year,

Adjusted

Test Year,

Unadjusted

Test Year,

Adjusted

506 $73,433 $73,433 $139,157 $139,157

524 118,316 118,316 118,316 118,316

549 15,417 15,417 8,520 8,520

557 29,211 29,211 22,719 22,719

566 10,435 10,435 4,251 4,251

588 54,752 54,752 57,200 57,200

920 277,461 277,461 306,134 306,134

Total 579,025 579,025 656,297 656,297

*Evergy Metro is unadjusted for the jurisdictional allocator. See rate case model for

allocator rates.

These costs were inadvertently left off the COVID AAO Tracker schedule, and thus will be

included as part of adjustment CS-29 in the True-Up in this case.

Information provided by: Jeremy Fischer, Sr Mgr, External Reporting

Attachment(s):

>>evergy

Page 3 of 3

Internal Use Only

Verification:

I have read the Information Request and answer thereto and find answer to be true, accurate, full

and complete, and contain no material misrepresentations or omissions to the best of my